AMERADA HESS CORPORATION

732-750-6000 1 HESS PLAZA
732-750-6105 (FAX) WOODBRIDGE, NJ 07095-0961

July 18, 2000

Mr. Pete Miller

Bureau of Spill Prevention and Response

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
6274 East Avon-Lima Road

Avon, New York 14414

Re: (Closed) Hess Station #32458 [ —
1314 Fairport Road " Ll |
Fairport, New York RECE% /ED
NYSDEC Spill #97-01135

|
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VIA: Certified Mail # Z 160 804 202 \ L RAGE
: sPsLLs;BULKb‘;g& .
Dear Mr. Miller: NYS DEC REGIONE

Enclosed please find the Quarterly Groundwater Status Report for the above referenced site. This report
contains data obtained during the fguith quarter of 1999,fand the first and second quarters of 2000. The site
remains on a quarterly groundwater sampling schedule.

The installation of monitoring wells MW-3R, 6 and 7 was completed on March 13, 2000. During the
installation of the wells, a soil sample was collected at the soil/groundwater interface. The samples were
analyzed for Purgeable Aromatics and MTBE by Method 8021, and Semi-Volatiles by EPA Method 8270. A
copy of the laboratory analytical results, as well as boring logs, are included in Appendix Il.

Amerada Hess Corporation (Hess) has requested access to the property to the west of the Hess property to
install a delineation well. Upon receipt of the access agreement, the monitoring well will be installed along the
southwest edge of the adjacent property. Your office will be notified in writing two days prior to the
commencement of the work.

Please feel free to contact me at the letterhead address, or directly at (732) 750-7068 with any questions or
comments.

Sincerely,

QAMN-&QA-&M\

Dawn M. Johnson

Senior Hydrogeologist

Enc.

RSD

cc: A. Sagebien (w/o Enc.)

C. Post, ITC (w/o Enc.)
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Table 1
Well Survey and Monitoring Data

Hess Station #32458

Fairport, NY

May 23, 2000
Casing Depth to SPH Water

Well Number | Well Depth Elevation Water Thickness Elevation

MwW-1 19.45 93.66 7.26 0.00 86.40
MW-2 19.25 93.30 7.69 0.00 85.61
MW-3R 17.25 93.84 6.66 0.00 87.18
MwW-4 19.42 92.86 5.63 0.00 87.23
MW-5 13.63 91.45 3.68 0.00 87.77
MW-6 16.35 93.51 6.64 0.00 86.87
MW-7 15.65 93.95 5.93 0.00 88.02

Notes:
SPH - Separate phase hydrocarbons;
All measurements are in feet.



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results

Hess Station #32458
Fairport, NY
May 23, 2000
Well Benzene | Ethylbenzene | MTBE | Toluene Total Naphthalene
Number Xylenes
MW-1 5900 3700 150 340 12400 660
MW-2 1400 1400 410 400 1670 330
MW-3R 7100 2800 4700 63000 14800 570
MW-4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-6 240 2400 230 200 11200 920
MW-7 ND 59 20 ND 477 69
Notes:

All results reported in ug/l;

ND - Not detected.




Historical Dissolved BTEX Concentrations

Table 3

Hess Station #32458
Fairport, NY
Date MWwW-1 MW-2 MW-3R MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7
11/18/98 | 32,722 | 1,188.2 NI ND 1.5 NI NI
11/17/99 | 30,620 1,738 NI ND ND NI NI
2/22/00 | 25,486.8| 1,176.9 NI 0.99 ND NI NI
5/23/00 22,340 4,870 87,700 ND ND 14,040 536
Notes:

All measurements recorded in ug/;

NI - Well not installed as of the sampling date;
ND - Not detected.




Table 4

Historical Dissolved MTBE Concentrations
Hess Statation #32458
Fairport, New York

Date MW-1 MW-2 | MW-3R | MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7
11/18/98 <100 ND NI ND ND NI NI
11/17/99 <200 ND NI ND ND NI NI
2/22/00 ND ND NI ND ND NI NI
5/23/00 150 410 4700 ND ND 230 20

Notes:
All measurements recorded in ug/;
NI - Well not installed as of the sampling date;

<100.- Not detected, detection limit is greater than DEC guidance value;
<200.- Not detected, detection limit is greater that DEC guidance value;

ND - Not detected.




Table 5
Historical Dissolved Naphthalene Concentrations

Hess Station #32458
Fairport, NY
Date MW-1 MW-2 | MW-3R | MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7
11/18/98 5.1 88.6 NI ND ND NI NI
11/17/99 ND 238 NI ND ND NI NI
2/22/00 467 58.4 NI ND ND NI NI
5/23/00 660 330.0 570 ND ND 920 69
Notes:

All measurements recorded in ug/l;
NI - Well not installed as of the sampling date;

ND - Not detected.




Table 6
Historical Dépth to Groundwater Measurements

Hess Station #32458
Fairport, NY
Date MW-1 MW-2 | MW-3R | MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7
11/18/98 NG NG NI NG NG NI NI
11/17/99 11.5 10.6 NI 9.76 8.45 NI NI
2/22/00 10.35 9.33 NI 7.00 6.87 NI NI
5/23/00 7.26 7.69 6.66 5.63 3.68 6.64 5.93
Notes:

NG - Not gauged due to sampler error;

NI - Well not installed as of the sampling date;
All measurements are in feet.




FIGURES



5
>

N

DRAWING
NUMBER

APPROVED BY

CHECKED BY

DRAWN

| 06-12-00

AY/SSH

" OFFICE

X—=REF

SOM/ALB

IMAGE

rl_l_I_I—l—l_l—l-l_l_l_l—l_lﬂ

l \

I \

| \

i v \

I \

I \

\
I MW~-5
MwW-7

| : \
MW—-6 -
86.87 r

i | | STATION

| L L L BUILDING

! [

I Parking

|

I &

J| MW—1

-| 86.40

I MW-2 ’

e 61 P o

L'_l_l—l—l_l—l_|_|_|_|_|—I—N—I—._l—l_lJ

Fairport Road (N.Y. Route 31) SCALE
0 10 20 feet
LEGEND (approximate)
MONITORING WELL
85.61 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (in feet) m AMERADA HESS CORPORATION
T~ CROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR HESS STATION #32458
IT CORPORATION
APPARENT GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION
— APPARENT GROUNDWATER FLOW
P DIRECTION MAP

REFERENCE:
BASE MAP FROM FOSTER WHEELER 1312AFY‘AI%:I’;OI§$OI§)OAD
ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION EARPORT Ny




DRAWING
NUMBER

APPROVED BY

CHECKED BY

DRAWN BY

| 06-12-00

AY/SSH

OFFICE

SOM/ALB

X—REF

IMAGE

rI_I-I_!_I_I—I-l—l_l_l—l_l—lﬁ

MW-=5
ND

\
\
\

\
\r\-\n—-—-— _—mm em e .
|
|
/]

\\\\Zi\
)

R
o
o
~
o

s

—_——

N B
hl —.—.m—.—.——‘_—./_-.‘./_.—

— e —

Fairport Road (N.Y. Route 31)

LEGEND

© OO OO 10000

| \\K; A g
V22,340 - / &
-2 A0

ANy 4870 ‘@ //

Parking

\
\_
\_
\
/ T
N
187,700
W]
1)l
\_
\
e 5 ks Ao , e
SCALE

0O 10 20 feet
(approximate)

MONITORING WELL

4,870  DISSOLVED BTEX CONCENTRATION (ug/!1)
DISSOLVED BTEX CONCENTRATION CONTOUR
(DASHED WHERE INFERRED)

ND NOT DETECTED

AMERADA HESS CORPORATION

HESS STATION #32458

[P  POWER POLE
il

REFERENCE:

BASE MAP FROM FOSTER WHEELER
ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION

FIGURE 2

GROUNDWATER BTEX
CONCENTRATION MAP

1314 FAIRPORT ROAD

FAIRPORT, NY




DRAWING
NUMBER

APPROVED BY

CHECKED BY

DRAWN BY

| 06-12-00

AY/SSH

OFFICE

SOM/ALB

X—REF

IMAGE

r!-l_l—|-l_|_l-l—|-l_l_l—l-|ﬁ

I \
I \
I \
I \
| \
i \
\
I MW-7 MWS>
: 20 \
e ' ‘
/ ~~ ~ -
MW=6/ " N[
230
| , ! L L BUILDING /
L ,
|1
Y
R
@150 0o OO
VY MW-1
~
R
= B s, | 410
I-‘-'m{'\"\_l\—l—l—l_l_l_/_/_l_l_I_I_IA
e R \\ —_— e e - ~
Fairport Road (N.Y. Route 31) SCALE
0 10 20 feet
LEGEND (approximate)
MONITORING WELL
41(Q DISSOLVED MTBE CONCENTRATION (ug/!) m AMERADA HESS CORPORATION
DISSOLVED MTBE CONCENTRATION CONTOUR
HESS STATION #32458
" (DASHED WHERE INFERRED) e
ND  NOT DETECTED
FIGURE 3
POWER POLE
GROUNDWATER MTBE
EESZERE:JCE: e CONCENTRATION MAP
MAP FROM FOSTER WHEEL 1314 FAIRPORT ROAD
ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION FAIRPORT. NY




DRAWING
NUMBER

APPROVED BY

CHECKED BY

DRAWN BY

OFFICE

X—~REF

IMAGE

rl—l_l_l—l—l—l_|_|_‘—|_l_l_lﬂ

-ﬂ- — o e EES  EEE e o

MW-

ND

<

[

\srmow——’-’

SCALE

0 10 20 feet
(approximate)

AMERADA HESS CORPORATION

HESS STATION #32458

FIGURE 4

GROUNDWATER NAPHTHALENE

o lewe | T
|
| - ™
!
L
| I
R 0o OO
« :L_660
N N MW—2
ST~ 330 &
e —_— -
Fairport Road (N.Y. Route 31)
LEGEND
MONITORING WELL
33() DISSOLVED NAPHTHALENE CONCENTRATION (ug/1)
DISSOLVED NAPHTHALENE CONCENTRATION CONTOUR

/ (DASHED WHERE INFERRED)

ND  NOT DETECTED

{E} POWER POLE
REFERENCE:

BASE MAP FROM FOSTER WHEELER
ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION

CONCENTRATION MAP

1314 FAIRPORT ROAD
FAIRPORT, NY




APPENDICES



Appendix |

Groundwater Analytical Data



TOXIKON CORPORATION
15 WIGGINS AVENUE
BEDFORD, MA 01730

TEL: (781) 275-3330

June 23, 2000

CHARLES POST

IT CORP

P.0.BOX 29

367 AMERICAN OIL ROAD

RENNSELAER, NY 12144

TEL: (610) 866-7799

FAX (518)436-7882

RE: AHC #32458-FAIRPORT, NY Order No.: 0005627
Dear CHARLES POST,

Toxikon received 7 samples on 5/31/00 for the analyses presented in the following report.

There were no problems with the analyses and all data for associated QC met EPA or laboratory
specifications except where noted in a Case Narrative.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

I,

Paul Lezerg

Certifications: MA: MA 064, NH: 204099A and 204099B, ME: MA064, RI: 55, VT: MA064, TN: MAO
NY: 10778, FL: E87143 and 87394, NC: 286, PA 68-461, CT: PH 0563, NJ: 59538, MD:



Date: 23-Jun-00

Toxikon
CLIENT: IT CORP
Project: AHC #32458-FAIRPORT, NY Work Order Sample Summary

Lab Order: 0005627
Date Received: 5/31/00

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date

0005627-01A MW-1 5/23/00 10:20:00 AM
0005627-02A MW-2 5/23/00 10:45:00 AM
0005627-03A MW-3R 5/23/00 12:30:00 PM
0005627-04A MW-4 5/23/00 10:55:00 AM
0005627-05A MW-5 5/23/00 11:20:00 AM
0005627-06A MW-6 5/23/00 11:45:00 AM

0005627-07A MW-7 5/23/00 12:10:00 PM




Toxikon Date: 23-Jun-00
CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-1
Lab Order: 0005627 Collection Date: 5/23/00 10:20:00 AM
Project: AHC #32458-FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: AQUEOUS
Lab ID: 0005627-01A
Analyses Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
PURGEABLE AROMATICS E602 Analyst: SP
Benzene 5,900 50 pg/L 50 6/2/00
Ethylbenzene 3,700 50 pg/L 50 6/2/00
Methyl tert-butyl ether 150 50 pg/L 50 6/2/00
Naphthalene 660 50 ug/t 50 6/2/00
Toluene 340 50 pgiL 50 6/2/00
m,p-Xylene 9,500 50 ug/L 50 6/2/00
o-Xylene 2,800 50 Hg/t 50 6/2/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range



Toxikon Date: 23-Jun-00
CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-2
Lab Order: 0005627 Collection Date: 5/23/00 10:45:00 AM
Project: AHC #32458-FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: AQUEOUS
Lab ID: 0005627-02A
Analyses Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
PURGEABLE AROMATICS E602 Analyst: SP
Benzene 1,400 50 pg/L 50 6/2/00
Ethylbenzene 1,400 50 pa/L 50 6/2/00
Methy! tert-butyl ether 410 50 pg/L 50 6/2/00
Naphthalene 330 50 pg/L 50 6/2/00
Toluene 400 50 pg/L 50 6/2/00
m,p-Xylene 1,400 50 pg/L 50 6/2/00
o-Xylene 270 50 pg/L 50 6/2/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range



Toxikon Date: 23-Jun-00

CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-3R
Lab Order: 0005627 Collection Date: 5/23/00 12:30:00 PM
Project: AHC #32458-FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: AQUEOUS
Lab ID: 0005627-03A
Analyses Result RptLimit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
PURGEABLE AROMATICS E602 Analyst: SP
Benzene 7,100 50 pg/L 50 6/3/00
Ethylbenzene ) 2,800 50 pa/L 50 6/3/00
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4,700 50 ua/l 50 6/3/00
Naphthalene 570 50 pg/L 50 6/3/00
Toluene 63,000 1,000 yg/l. 50 6/3/00
m,p-Xylene 10,000 50 pg/L 50 6/3/00
o-Xylene 4,800 50 pg/L 50 6/3/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level



Toxikon Date: 23-Jun-00
CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-4
Lab Order: 0005627 Collection Date: 5/23/00 10:55:00 AM
Project: AHC #32458-FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: AQUEOUS
Lab ID: 0005627-04A
Analyses Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
PURGEABLE AROMATICS E602 Analyst: SP
Benzene ND 0.70 pg/L 1 6/2/00
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 6/2/00
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 pg/L 1 6/2/00
Naphthalene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 6/2/00
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/t 1 6/2/00
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 6/2/00
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 6/2/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits



Toxikon Date: 23-Jun-00
CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-5 _
Lab Order: 0005627 Collection Date: 5/23/00 11:20:00 AM
Project: AHC #32458-FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: AQUEQUS
Lab ID: 0005627-05A
Analyses Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
PURGEABLE AROMATICS E602 Analyst: SP
Benzene ND 0.70 pg/L 1 6/2/00
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 6/2/00
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 pg/l 1 6/2/00
Naphthalene ND 1.0 po/L 1 6/2/00
Toluene ND 1.0 polt 1 6/2/00
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 6/2/00
o-Xylene ND 1.0 Hg/L 1 6/2/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range



Toxikon Date: 23-Jun-00
CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-6
Lab Order: 0005627 Collection Date: 5/23/00 11:45:00 AM
Project: AHC #32458-FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: AQUEOUS
Lab ID: 0005627-06A
Analyses _ Result RptLimit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
PURGEABLE AROMATICS E602 Analyst: SP
Benzene 240 50 pg/L 50 6/2/00
Ethylbenzene 2,400 50 pg/L 50 6/2/00
Methy! tert-butyl ether 230 50 pg/l 50 6/2/00
Naphthalene 920 50 Hg/L 50 6/2/00
Toluene 200 50 pg/L 50 6/2/00
m,p-Xylene 9,800 50 ug/L 50 6/2/00
o-Xylene 1,400 50 pg/L 50 6/2/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range



Toxikon Date: 23-Jun-00
CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-7
Lab Order: 0005627 Collection Date: 5/23/00 12:10:00 PM
Project: AHC #32458-FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: AQUEOUS
Lab ID: 0005627-07A
Analyses Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
PURGEABLE AROMATICS E602 Analyst: SP
Benzene ND 10 pg/L 10 6/3/00
Ethylbenzene 59 10 po/L 10 6/3/00
Methyl tert-butyl ether ) 20 10 pg/L 10 6/3/00
Naphthalene 69 10 po/L 10 6/3/00
Toluene ND 10 pa/L 10 6/3/00
m,p-Xylene 430 10 pg/L 10 6/3/00
o-Xylene 47 10 pg/L 10 6/3/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limils

E - Value above quantitation range



B |

EAACCUTEST. 03/09/00

‘Technical Report for

Foster Wheeler Environmental Corp.

Hess #32458, 1314 Fairport Road., Fairport, NY
32458 ‘

Accutest Job Number: E64167

Report to:

Foster Wheeler Environmental Corp.
Box 29

River Road

Rensselaer, NY 12144

ATTN: Charles Post

Total number of pages in report: 6

Vincent . Pugliese
Preside

Certifications: NJ(12129), NY(10983), CA, CT, DE, FL, KS, MA, MD, NC, PA, R], SC, VA
Results relate only to the itemns tested.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories.

New Jersey + Fresh Ponds Corporate Village « Building B « 2235 Route 130 « Dayton, NJ 08810 « tel: 732-329-0200 » fax: 732-329-3499 = hitp//www.accutest.com
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Fd ACCUTEST.

Sample Summary

Foster Wheeler Environmental Corp.

Job No: E64167
Hess #32458, 1314 Fairport Road., Fairport, NY
Project No: 32458

Sample  Collected Matrix Client
Number  Date Time By  Received Code Type Sample ID

02/22/00 12:15KWT 02/24/00 AQ Ground Water MW-1

02/22/00 12:45KWT 02/24/00 AQ Ground Water MW-2

02/22/00 13:15KWT 02/24/00 AQ Ground Water MW-4

E64167-4  02/22/00 14:10KWT 02/24/00 AQ Ground Water MW-5

New Jersey ¢ Fresh Ponds Corporate Village « Building B + 2235 Route 130 « Dayton, NJ 08810 « tel: 732-329-0200 « fax: 732-329-3499 « hitp-//www.accutest.com



EAACCUTEST.
Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1
Client Sample ID: MW-1
Lab Sample ID: E64167-1 Date Sampled: 02/22/00
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 02/24/00
Method: EPA 601/602 Percent Solids: n/a
Project: Hess #32458, 1314 Fairport Road., Fairport, NY
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 JK41341.D 20 03/01/00  KHL n/a n/a GJK1838
Run #2 JK41350.D 200 03/01/00 KHL -n/a n/a GJK1838

Purgeable Aromatics, MTBE

CAS No.

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7
1634-04-4
91-20-3

CAS No.

98-08-8
462-06-6

Compound

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes (total)

Methyl Tert Butyl Ether
Naphthalene

Surrogate Recoveries

aaa-Trifluorotoluene
Fluorobenzene

(a) Result is from Run# 2

Units Q

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

Run# 2 Limits

© 75-125%
75-125%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

New Jersey * Fresh Ponds Corporate Village + Building B « 2235 Route 130 « Dayton, NJ 08810 » tel: 732-329-0200 « fax: 732-329-3499 « http.//www.accutest.com




' BEAACCUTEST.

Report of Analysis

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Lab Sample ID: E64167-2 Date Sampled: 02/22/00
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 02/24/00
Method: EPA 601/602 Percent Solids: n/a
Project: Hess #32458, 1314 Fairport Road., Fairport, NY
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 JK41313.D 1 02/29/00  KHL n/a n/a GJK1838
Run #2 JK41342.D 10 03/01/00 KHL n/a n/a GJK1838
Purgeable Aromatics, MTBE
CAS No.  Compound Result . RL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene 11.9 - 0.50 ug/l
108-88-3 Toluene 138 2 5.0 ug/l
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 453 2 5.0 ug/l
1330-20-7 Xylenes (total) 574 2 5.0 ug/l
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 0.50 ug/l
91-20-3 Naphthalene 58.42 5.0 ug/l
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
98-08-8 aaa-Trifluorotoluene 103%  89% 75-125%
462-06-6  Fluorobenzene 103 % 91% 75-125%

(a) Result is from Run# 2

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank

N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

New Jersey * Fresh Ponds Corporate Village + Building B 2235 Route 130  Dayton, NJ 08810 » tel: 732.329.0200 « fax: 732-329-3499 » http//www.accutest.com

Page 1 of 1




EAACCUTEST.

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: MW-4
Lab Sample ID: E64167-3

Date Sampled: 02/22/00

Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 02/24/00
Method: EPA 601/602 Percent Solids: n/a
Project: Hess #32458, 1314 Fairport Road., Fairport, NY
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 JK41519.D 1 03/07/00 KHL n/a n/a GJK1838
Run #2
Purgeable Aromatics, MTBE
CAS No.  Compound Result RL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND ... 0.50 ug/l
108-88-3 Toluene ND - 0.50 ug/l
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene ND - 0.50 ug/l
1330-20-7  Xylenes (total) 0:99:: 4 0.50 ug/l
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Buty! Ether ND 0.50 ug/l
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 0.50 ug/l
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
98-08-8 aaa-Trifluorotoluene 94% 75-125%
462-06-6 Fluorobenzene 92% 75-125%
ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

New Jersey ¢ Fresh Ponds Corporate Village « Building B « 2235 Route 130 « Dayton, NJ 08810 » tel: 732-329.0200 « fax: 732-329-3499 + http//www.accutest.com
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"EAACCUTEST.

Report of Analysis Page 1 of |

Client Sample ID: MW-5
Lab Sample ID:  E64167-4

Date Sampled: 02/22/00

Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 02/24/00
Method: EPA 601/602 Percent Solids: n/a
Project: Hess #32458, 1314 Fairport Road., Fairport, NY
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 JK41379.D 1 03/02/00 KHL n/a n/a GJK1838
Run #2
Purgeable Aromatics, MTBE
CAS No.  Compound Result . RL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene 050 ugn
108-88-3 Toluene - 0.50 ug/l
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene - 0.50 ug/l
1330-20-7  Xylenes (total) -0.50 ug/l
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether - 0.50 ug/l
91-20-3 Naphthalene 0.50 ug/l
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
98-08-8 aaa-Trifluorotoluene 97% 75-125%
462-06-6 Fluorobenzene 99 % 75-125%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

New Jersey * Fresh Ponds Corporate Village « Building B « 2235 Route 130 « Dayton, NJ 08810 « tel: 732.329-0200 « fax: 732.329-3499  http-//www.accutest.com




W ; oA L DL QDY et Eaie
. BUILDI
ACCUTESI 2235 ROUTE 130, DAYTON, NJ 08810 ACCUTEST QUOTE #:
732-329-0200 FAX: 732-329-3499/3480
| CLIENT INFORMATION | .| FACILITY INFORMATION | ANALYTICAL INFORMATION «wi | | MATRIX CODES
Rensselaer Terminal /IT' Corp, Attcngaansg o ow- DG
N GW - GROUND
?SO E)OX&q 3(01 AIT\EL\OOJ\ O‘ Qd %I(@d’ E WATER
RESS LOCATION | ww. ;vv:‘?;g
| mssdcxef NY 1YY Fairport, Y o so. Jar
CITY, S'_TATE zIP PROJECT NO. g = SL- SLUDGE
Charles P S D Shien
SEND REPORT TO: , -
PHONE # 56& Commen’ts FAX # 5[8* "/36;'7992 éﬁ = SOL-SIT?ngg
COLLECTION oy ] PRESERVATION | <& ' SOLID
ACCUTEST SAMPLED £ SEl51513 (3 @ &
SAMPLE # FIELD ID / POINT OF COLLECTION pare | e =) 2 1°E|2|3(E(FIE| S ——
K Mw-| 521/93.,/00 1215 | Hwr W3 [x X
-2 M- 2 2/22/00 1245 [YWT W3 | X
3 MW- Y 22900 1315 | w603 | x D)
- MW-5 2J22000()410 | KWT|6W|D | X
[ DATA TURNAROUND INFORMATION . [ DATA DELIVERABLE INFORMATION | [ COMMENTS/REMARKS
O 21 DAYS STANDARD APPROVED BY: O NJ REDUCED X, COMMERCIAL "A" y
O 14 DAYS AUSH 0 NJ Full O COMMERCIAL *B" X ﬂ“\,f VeSTioNS regafd‘gg) Somp ‘Cﬁr
O 7 DAYS EMERGENCY O FULLCLP O STATE FORMS -
X OTHER Stuadord O DISK DELIVERABLE & ’ EMS CJ— 10-8 7—?qq
21 DA TURNAROUND HARDCOPY. EMERGENCY OR RUSH1s Fax | U OTHER (SPECIFY)
DATA UNLESS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED

i SAMPLE CUSTODY MUST BE DOCUMENTED BELOW EACH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE POSSESION, INCLUDING COURIER DELJIVERY i

YW ¢ / )
REL| myﬁys‘rmen: E RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME: RECEIVED BY: AMQ / /
1. . /W/lei 3|00 F (,Q E 2, .:J Ex 2bulos 10100 oY) ,
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE fme: RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME: RECEIVED BY: @'
3. 3. 4, 4.
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME: RECEIVED BY: SEAL # PRESERVE WHERE APPUCABLE °Qé°5/ TE PERATURE
5. 5.
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EAACCUTEST. 12/02/99

Technical Report for

Foster Wheeler Environmental Corp.

Hess #32458, 1314 Fairport Road., Fairport, NY
32458 |

Accutest Job Number: E59283

Report to:

Foster Wheeler Environmental Corp.
Box 29

River Road

Rensselaer, NY 12144

ATTN: Charles Post

Total number of pages in report: 6

Certifications: NJ(12129), NY(10983), CA, CT, DE, FL, KS, MA, MD, NC, PA, R], SC, YA
Results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories.

New Jersey ¢ Fresh Ponds Corporate Village < Building B + 2235 Route 130 « Dayton, NJ 08810 « tel: 732-329-0200 » fax; 732-329-3499 « http://www.acculest.com



EIACCUTEST.

Sample Summary

Foster Wheeler Environmental Corp.

Job No: E59283
Hess #32458, 1314 Fairport Road., Fairport, NY
Project No: 32458

Sample  Collected Matrix Client
Number Date Time By  Received Code Type Sample ID
‘E59283-1  11/17/99 08:55KWT 11/19/99 AQ Ground Water MW-1 |
E59283-2  11/17/99 09:25 KWT 11/19/99 AQ Ground Water MW-2

11/17/99 09:40 KWT 11/19/99 AQ Ground Water MW-4.

11/17/99 10:05 KWT 11/19/99 AQ Ground Water “MW-5 -

New Jersey * Fresh Ponds Corporate Village « Building B + 2235 Route 130 « Dayton, NJ 08810 « tel: 732.329-0200 + fax: 732-329-3499 « hittp://www.accutest.com
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EAACCUTEST.

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: MW-1
Lab Sample ID:  E59283-1

Date Sampled: 11/17/99

Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 11/19/99
Method: EPA 601/602 Percent Solids: n/a
Project: Hess #32458, 1314 Fairport Road., Fairport, NY
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 JK39303.D 400 11/26/99  YUL n/a n/a GJK1744
Run #2
Purgeable Aromatics, MTBE
CASNo. Compound Result RL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene 200 ug/l
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene 200 ug/l
1634-04-4  Methy! Tert Butyl Ether 200 ug/l
91-20-3 Naphthalene - 200 ug/l
108-88-3 Toluene :ND:.. . = 200 ug/l
1330-20-7  Xylenes (total) 16400 200 ug/l
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
98-08-8 aaa-Trifluorotoluene 100% 75-125%
462-06-6 Fluorobenzene 100% 75-125%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

New Jersey ¢ Fresh Ponds Corporate Village  Building B + 2235 Route 130 « Dayton, NJ 08810 « tel: 732-329-0200 « fax: 732-329-3499 « http://www.accutest.com
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EAACCUTEST

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: MW-2
Lab Sample ID:  E59283-2

Date Sampled: 11/17/99

Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 11/19/99
Method: EPA 601/602 Percent Solids: n/a
Project: Hess #32458, 1314 Fairport Road., Fairport, NY
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 JK39301.D 20 11/26/99  YUL n/a n/a GJK1744
Run #2
Purgeable Aromatics, MTBE
CASNo. Compound Result . RL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene 10 ug/l
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene .10 ug/l
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether 1 10 ug/l
91-20-3 Naphthalene , =10 ug/l
108-88-3 Toluene 597 10 ug/l
1330-20-7  Xylenes (total) 35410 ug/l
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
98-08-8 aaa-Trifluorotoluene 100% 75-125%
462-06-6  Fluorobenzene 97%. 75-125%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

New Jersey * Fresh Ponds Corporate Village « Building B « 2235 Route 130 « Dayton, NJ 08810 « tel: 732-329-0200 « fax: 732:329-3499 « htip//www.accutest.com
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EAACCUTEST.

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: MW-4
Lab Sample ID:  ES59283-3

Date Sampled: 11/17/99

Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: - 11/19/99
Method: EPA 601/602 Percent Solids: n/a
Project: Hess #32458, 1314 Fairport Road., Fairport, NY
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 JK39300.D 1 11/26/99 YUL n/a n/a GJK1744
Run #2
Purgeable Aromatics, MTBE
CAS No. Compound Result | RL Units Q
71-43-2  Benzene ND©© 050 ugn
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene :ND ug/l
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND = ug/l
91-20-3 Naphthalene ‘ND ug/l
108-88-3 Toluene GND ug/l
1330-20-7  Xylenes (total) ND +:0.50 ug/l
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
98-08-8 aaa-Trifluorotoluene 99% 75-125%
462-06-6  Fluorobenzene 7% 75-125%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

New Jersey * Fresh Ponds Corporate Village « Building B » 2235 Route 130 « Dayton, NJ 08810 « tel: 732.329.0200 « fax: 732-329-3499 « http://www.accutest.com




FIACCUTEST.

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: MW-5
Lab Sample ID:  E59283-4

Date Sampled: 11/17/99

Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 11/19/99
Method: EPA 601/602 Percent Solids: n/a
Project: Hess #32458, 1314 Fairport Road., Fairport, NY
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 NP28177.D 1 11/23/99  ALO n/a n/a GNP993
Run #2
Purgeable Aromatics, MTBE
CAS No.  Compound Result . RL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ug/1
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ug/l
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ug/l
91-20-3 Naphthalene ug/l
108-88-3 Toluene ug/l
1330-20-7  Xylenes (total) ug/l
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Limits
98-08-8 aaa-Trifluorotoluene 75-125%
462-06-6  Fluorobenzene 75-125%
3017-95-6  2-Bromo-1-chloropropane 75-125%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

New Jersey ¢ Fresh Ponds Corporate Viltage « Building B + 2235 Route 130 « Dayton, NJ 08810 « tel: 732-329-0200 + fax: 732-329-3499 « http//www.accutest.com




CHAILN UF CUdIUDY ACCUTEST JOB #:

KCCUTESI FRESH PONDS CORPORATE VILLAGE, BUILDING B E gQ '\/g)})

2235 ROUTE 130, DAYTON, NJ 08810 ACCUTEST QUOTE #:
) 732-329-0200 FAX: 732-329-3499/3480 -
| CLIENT INFORMATION [ B | FACILITY INFORMATION | ANALYTICAL INFORMATION | MATRIX CODES
enss r‘oﬁ/ ¢ f™ ;
Foslref Wheeker Env. Corp-2133¢ ARC™ 33458 @ N TR
PROJECT NAME GW - CROUND
@“5 Poy aq Q\\lar Pd. V214 Fairpect Roade i‘ . JATER
ADDRESS LOCATION .
@ensse,mer Y 124 Taicpoct NY B gl oo. CIATER
p ?TATE 2P PROJECT NO. ' o % SL- SLUDGE
C hw €3 VOS5 : 2 ol- oL
SEND REPORT TO: _1{ el A LIQ - OTHER
PHONE # See Commentd rax#  D18-HA(~ TIT8R S| = co . 1OUD
COLLECTION = | 7] PRESERVATION| = SOLID
APLE FIELD 1D/ POINT OF COLLECTION SAMPLED = 3E z(33|¥
- s o]
SAMPLE # DATE TIME BY: S|2|2|2 2|8 vl LAB USE ONLY
= Mw-| W[1)ag] g5 [Kuyrlew |3 [x X W30
‘ MW-2 N/59] 925 [KwT sw !5 |y X
< M w-Y 1139l 940 [t lew |3 Ix %
-4 Mw-5 Ll 1008 | Kwr l6w|3 |x X
:..[  DATA TURNAROUND INFORMATION [ DATA DELIVERABLE INFORMATION | [ COMMENTS/REMARKS
O 21 DAYS STANDARD APPROVED BY: O NJ REDUCED X, COMMERCIAL "A" 1 ] |
O 14 DAYS RUSH O NJ Full 0 COMMERCIAL "B" 1005 regos [
7 DAYS EMERGENCY O FULL CLP O STATE FORMS .
oTHER_|4 Day Hesd Standard. O DISK DELIVERABLE M5 ok GIO-Feb-1197
21 DAY TURNAROUND HARDCOPY. EMERGENCY OR RUSH IS FAx | & OTHER (SPECIFY) .
DATA UNLESS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED

e e e e e e e e e e e e et e
SAMPLE CUSTODY MUST BE DOCUMENTED BELOW EACH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE POSSESION, INCLUDING COURIER DELIVERY l

g i S I = S el [y AT

REKINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME: RECEIVED BY: ¢ RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME: necélvso BY:
3. 3. 4. 4.
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME: RECEIVED BY: SEAL# PRESERVE WHERE APPLICABLE ONICE TEMPERATURE

5. 5. M ey A 5 -




APPENDIX I
Soil/Groundwater Interface Soil Analytical Data and Geologist

Well Logs For Monitoring Wells MW-4, 5, and 9



TOXIKON CORPORATION
15 WIGGINS AVENUE
BEDFORD, MA 01730

TEL: (781) 275-3330

June 29, 2000

CHARLES POST
IT CORP

P.0. BOX 29

367 AMERICAN OIL ROAD
RENNSELAER, NY 12144
TEL: (610) 866-7799

FAX: (518) 436-7882

RE: AHC #32458/FAIRPORT, NY Order No.: 0003375
Dear CHARLES POST,

Toxikon received 3 samples on 3/21/00 for the analyses presented in the following report.

There were no problems with the analyses and all data for associated QC met EPA or laboratory
specifications except where noted in a Case Narrative.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Paul Lezber

Certifications: MA: MA 064, NH: 204099A and 204099B, ME: MA064, RI: 55, VT: MA064, TN: MA
NY: 10778, FL: E87143 and 87394, NC: 286, PA 68-461, CT: PH 0563, NJ: 59538, MD



Date; 29-Jun-00

Toxikon

CLIENT: IT CORP

Project: AHC #32458/FAIRPORT, NY Work Order Sample Summary
Lab Order: 0003375

Date Received:

3/21/00

Lab Sample ID
0003375-01A
0003375-02A
0003375-03A

Client Sample ID
MW-3R

MW-6

MW-7

Collection Date
3/13/00 3:30:00 PM
3/14/00 9:00:00 AM
3/14/00 11:00:00 AM




Toxikon Date: 29-Jun-00

CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-3R

Lab Order: 0003375 Collection Date: 3/13/00 3:30:00 PM

Project: AHC #32458/FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: SOIL

Lab ID: 0003375-01A

Analyses Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8021B Analyst: XL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 200 ug/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3127100
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 200 ug/Kg-dry 100 3127100
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 200 pa/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 200 ug/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 200 ng/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,2;3-Trichloropropane ND 200 ng/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 54,000 4,000 ng/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 200 ug/Kg-dry 100 327100
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3127/00
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 200 . Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 200,000 4,000 ng/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 200 ug/Kg-dry 100 327100
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
2-Chlorotoluene ND 200 ug/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
4-Chlorotoluene ND 200 ug/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Benzene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Bromobenzene ND 200 ug/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Bromochloromethane ND 200 ug/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Bromodichloromethane ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Bromoform ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
Bromomethane ND S00 ng/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
Carbon tetrachloride ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Chlorobenzene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Chloroethane ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Chloroform ND 200 ng/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Chloromethane ND 200 ng/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
Dibromochloromethane ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Dibromomethane ND 500 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Ethylbenzene 15,000 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
lodomethane ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* . Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range



Toxikon Date: 29-Jun-00

CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-3R

Lab Order: 0003375 Collection Date: 3/13/00 3:30:00 PM

Project: AHC #32458/FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: SOIL

Lab ID: 0003375-01A

Analyses Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Isopropylbenzene 3,300 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
m,p-Xylene . 160,000 4,000 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 500 Ha/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
Methylene chloride ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
n-Butylbenzene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
n-Propylbenzene 14,000 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3127100
Naphthalene 11,000 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
o-Xylene 66,000 4,000 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
p-Isopropyitoluene 800 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
sec-Butylbenzene 1,400 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Styrene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
Tetrachloroethene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
Toluene 110,000 4,000 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27100
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 200 po/Kg-dry 100 3127100
Trichloroethene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Vinyl chloride ND 200 po/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level



Toxikon Date: 29-Jun-00

CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-3R
Lab Order: 0003375 Collection Date: 3/13/00 3:30:00 PM
Project: AHC #32458/FAIRPORT, NY : Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 0003375-01A
Analyses Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C Analyst: PC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:.00 PM
2,4-Dichlorophenol . ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
2,4-Dimethyiphenol ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 970 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:.00 PM
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
2,6-Dichlorophenol ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 400 © ug/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
2-Chlorophenol ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
2-Methylnaphthalene 6,100 2,000 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
2-Methyiphenol ND 400 Ho/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
2-Nitroaniline ND 970 ug/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
2-Nitrophenol ND 400 Ho/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 970 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
3-Nitroaniline ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
4-Chloroaniline ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
4-Chlorophenyl phenyi ether ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:.00 PM
4-Methylphenol ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
4-Nitroaniline : ND 970 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
4-Nitrophenol ' ND 970 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Acenaphthene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Acenaphthylene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Aniline ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Anthracene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Benz(a)anthracene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Benzidine : ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 400 Ho/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Benzoic acid ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Benzyl alcohol ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level



J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* . Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

Toxikon Date: 29-Jun-00

CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-3R

Lab Order: 0003375 Collection Date: 3/13/00 3:30:00 PM

Project: AHC #32458/FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: SOIL

Lab ID: 0003375-01A

Analyses Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/100 12:51:00 PM
Bis(2-chioroethyl)ether ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:.00 PM
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Bis(2-ethythexyl)phthalate ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 400 po/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Chrysene ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Di-n-butyl phthalate” ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 400 Ho/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Dibenzofuran ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Diethy! phthalate ND 400 po/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Dimethyl phthalate ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:.00 PM
Fluoranthene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Fluorene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51.00 PM
Hexachlorobenzene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Hexachloroethane ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Isophorone ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 400 H9/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Naphthalene 7,400 2,000 ug/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:.00 PM
Nitrobenzene ND 400 po/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Pentachlorophenol ND 970 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Phenanthrene ND 400 vo/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Phenol ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Pyrene ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 12:51:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range



Toxikon Date: 29-Jun-00

CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-6

Lab Order: 0003375 Collection Date: 3/14/00 9:00:00 AM

Project: AHC #32458/FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: SOIL

Lab ID: 0003375-02A

Analyses Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANICS : SwW8021B Analyst: XL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 100 ug/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,1-Dichloroéthane ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 250 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
2-Chilorotoluene ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
4-Chlorotoluene ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Benzene ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Bromobenzene ND 100 ug/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Bromochloromethane ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Bromodichloromethane ND 100 ug/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Bromoform ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Bromomethane ND 250 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/100
Carbon tetrachloride . ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Chlorobenzene ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Chioroethane ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Chloroform ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Chloromethane ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 100 ug/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Dibromochloromethane ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Dibromomethane ND 250 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Ethylbenzene ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
lodomethane ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level



Toxikon Date: 29-Jun-00

CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-6

Lab Order: 0003375 Collection Date: 3/14/00 9:00:00 AM

Project: AHC #32458/FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: SOIL

Lab ID: 0003375-02A

Analyses Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Isopropylbenzene ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3127100
m,p-Xylene ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3127100
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 250 pg/Kg-dry 50 3127100
Methylene chloride ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
n-Butylbenzene ND 100 pa/Kg-dry 50 3/27/100
n-Propylbenzene ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Naphthalene 100 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
o-Xylene ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/100
p-Isopropyitoluene ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3727100
sec-Butylbenzene ND 100 ug/Kg-dry 50 3/27/100
Styrene ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Tetrachloroethene ND 100 Hg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Toluene : ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/100
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ‘ ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Trichloroethene ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Vinyl chioride ; ND 100 pg/Kg-dry 50 3/27/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level



Toxikon Date: 29-Jun-00

CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-6
Lab Order: 0003375 Collection Date: 3/14/00 9:00:00 AM
Project: AHC #32458/FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 0003375-02A
Analyses Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C Analyst: PC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/100 1:37:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37.00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37.00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37.00 PM
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 410 po/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
2,4-Dimethyiphenol ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37.00 PM
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 980 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
2,6-Dichlorophenol ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
2-Chlorophenol ND 410 pa/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37.00 PM
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:.00 PM
2-Methylphenol ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
2-Nitroaniline ND 980 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
2-Nitrophenol ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine ND 980 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
3-Nitroaniline ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenot ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
4-Bromopheny! pheny! ether ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:.00 PM
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
4-Chloroaniline ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37.00 PM
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
4-Methylphenol ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
4-Nitroaniline ND 980 Ho/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
4;Nitrophenol ND 980 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Acenaphthene ND 410 Ho/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Acenaphthylene ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Aniline ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Anthracene ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Benz(a)anthracene ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Benzidine ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 410 po/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 1410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37.00 PM
Benzoic acid ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37.00 PM
Benzyl alcohol ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limils
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* . Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level



Toxikon Date: 29-Jun-00

CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-6

Lab Order: 0003375 Collection Date: 3/14/00 9:00:00 AM

Project: AHC #32458/FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: SOIL

Lab ID: 0003375-02A

Analyses : Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Bis(2-chioroethoxy)methane ND 410 po/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 410 Ho/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37.00 PM
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37.00 PM
Bis(2-ethythexyl)phthalate ND 410 ug/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Butyl benzy! phthalate ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37.00 PM
Chrysene ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:.00 PM
Di-n-octyi phthalate ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ) ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/100 1:37:00 PM
Dibenzofuran ND 410 pa/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37.00 PM
Diethyl phthalate - ND 410 ug/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Dimethy! phthalate * ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Fluoranthene ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Fluorene ) ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Hexachlorobenzene ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 410 ‘Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Hexachloroethane ND 410 Ho/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37.00 PM
Isophorone ND 410 ug/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 410 yg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Naphthalene ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Nitrobenzene ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Pentachiorophenol ND 980 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:.00 PM
Phenanthrene ND ’ 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Phenol ' ND 410 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM
Pyrene : ND 410 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 1:37:00 PM

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* . Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level



-
.

Toxikon Date: 29-Jun-00
CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-7
Lab Order: 0003375 Collection Date: 3/14/00 11:00:00 AM
Project: AHC #32458/FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 0003375-03A
Analyses Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8§021B Analyst: XL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3127100
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27100
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NO 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3727100
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3127100
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 327100
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3127100
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 10,000 500 po/Kg-dry 100 3/27100
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 200 Ho/Kg-dry 100 3127100
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3,600 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3127100
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
2-Chlorotoluene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
4-Chlorotoluene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
Benzene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Bromobenzene ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3127100
Bromochloromethane ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
Bromodichloromethane ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Bromoform ND 200 po/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Bromomethane ND 500 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Carbon tetrachloride ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
Chlorobenzene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Chloroethane ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Chloroform ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Chloromethane ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
Dibromochloromethane ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Dibromomethane ND 500 po/Kg-dry 100 3127100
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Ethylbenzene ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
lodomethane ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S . Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range



Toxikon Date: 29-Jun-00

CLIENT:  IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-7

Lab Order: 0003375 Collection Date: 3/14/00 11:00:00 AM

Project: AHC #32458/FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: SOIL

Lab ID: 0003375-03A

Analyses Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Isopropylbenzene 210 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
m,p-Xylene 1,200 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Methyl tert-butyt ether ND 500 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Methylene chloride ND 200 Bg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
n-Butylbenzene ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/100
n-Propylbenzene 940 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Naphthalene 2,000 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
o-Xylene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
p-Isopropyltoluene 200 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
sec-Butylbenzene 280 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Styrene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Tetrachloroethene ND 200 . pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Toluene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 200 pg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Trichloroethene ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 200 Hg/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Vinyl chloride ND 200 Ho/Kg-dry 100 3/27/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 8 - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* . Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level



Toxikon Date: 29-Jun-00

CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-7
Lab Order: 0003375 Collection Date: 3/14/00 11:00:00 AM
Project: AHC #32458/FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 0003375-03A
Analyses Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS Sws8270C Analyst: PC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 400 ug/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2;22:00 PM
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 960 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
2,6-Dichlorophenol ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
2-Chlorophenol ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
2-Methylnaphthalene 2,200 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
2-Methylphenol ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
2-Nitroaniline ND 960 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
2-Nitrophenol ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 960 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
3-Nitroaniline ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
4-Chloroaniline ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
4-Methylphenol ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
4-Nitroaniline ND 960 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
4-Nitrophenol ND 960 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Acenaphthene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Acenaphthylene ‘ ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Aniline ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Anthracene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Benz(a)anthracene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3727100 2:22:00 PM
Benzidine ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Benzoic acid ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Benzyl alcohol ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Qualifiers: " ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* . Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level



Toxikon Date: 29-Jun-00

CLIENT: IT CORP Client Sample ID: MW-7

Lab Order: 0003375 Collection Date: 3/14/00 11:00:00 AM

Project: AHC #32458/FAIRPORT, NY Matrix: SOIL

Lab ID: 0003375-03A

Analyses Result Rpt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Bis(2-chlorcethyl)ether ND 400 ng/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 400 ug/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Buty! benzyt phthalate ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Chrysene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Di-n-butyl phthalate ) ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene . ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Dibenzofuran : ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Diethyt phthalate ND 400 Ho/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Dirhethyl phthalate ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Fluoranthene ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Fluorene ND 400 vg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Hexachlorobenzene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Hexachloroethane ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Isophorone ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22.:00 PM
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 400 po/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Naphthalene 760 400 pg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Nitrobenzene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Pentachlorophenol ' ND 960 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Phenanthrene ND 400 po/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Phenol ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Pyrene ND 400 Hg/Kg-dry 1 3/27/00 2:22:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* . Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level



owmmwwewty : CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD =~ WorKoRrom# 0003375

Telephone: (781) 275-3330

o ‘ /. . : O o
Fax: (781) 275-7478 = T -— _ DUEDATE / : .3 .28 —
' COMPANY: T /AHC _ SAMPLE TYPE | CONTAINER TYPE - ANALYSES
- ADDRESS: PO Box 29 Amenicio Q. /)ﬁ A0 1.WASTEWATER "~ P PLASTIC . ¥,
- _Rewwsclaes MY 13 s Yoy ) )
el - ipbiie - 3. SLUDGE  V-VoA {
PHONE# ( Sc)Commerts FAX#: (5/9) £36-78%0 |ion _ W
PO. # AHc” S DAISH 5. DRINKING WATER ‘._\V ¢ 805
PROJECT MANAGER: _Chianks 2ozt 6. WATER (GWMWISW) )
PROJECT ID/LOCATION: _£a:2p0n7 ALY ROTERGPRRL. /A
TOXIKON| - SAMPLE SAMPLE| CONTAINER” [ SAMPLING | PRESERVATIVE A gy s L
* IDENTIFICATION | Type [SZE[TYPE] # | DATE | TIME "/ COMMENTS
5 ) 4 ) ) o
Mar3g |52 RG] 2 ;//?4&-330 d : x| x .
3 ’, c F § £
; Ml-6 S° /%} gl }//77’4 Z.00 17" - X X @ues"fzws 79
_@ M (A/-'? go "oai G 3\ 5///%29//6& ? 7 /( )( h WZ-UQ Cp//
.M“M * h““"‘""‘"‘?“ ey L%“.'».N.«.-.-_. < . S ) 7 2
; : ¢ ‘ : ° ; s Rk o't : P L’_o-){é(";/z“’“/
‘ \\ : - . . “ * ’ l
m . ; | | G T
¢
SAMPLED BY. DATE. > -/ - OO |QUOTATION #: ,
JrenT hemba e, [TME 2 :
RE HED BY: ¢ |DATEL3 - Zg -"cr. |RECEIVED BY: DATE. & - 2! -oo |4 lgggfl:lINE BUSINESS DAY TURN AROUND
- o TIME: ) Z - ) - TJOXT Kow TME: 5 - /15 - pmy ) . » ‘
: ; : , . Sample disposal information
;RE'Z'/EC‘U EREREY DATE,' 3. sel] o 00,_ WR AR DG DATE.'ﬁ-a - </ Q¢ | Are there any other known or suspected
T—=USES TIME: YY" - 15 pA TIME: &4 - /5 - p2+/ | contaminants in these samples other than !
METHOD OF SHIPMENRT ~ Ra—5==3 T COOLER ‘EE'MPERAT[DRE T : those listed above?




JUIY. €D. cY 3o £ Mo NO. 353 P.2
¢
CONSULTANT: :> DATE DRILLED: TOTAL DF,.'PTH: LOGGED BY:
‘:(DI_A)( q—) 3/13/00 20 Kurt Trumbauer
DRILLING METHOD: BORING/WELL #:
ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. Air Rotary MW —3R
LOCATION: SAMPLE METHOD: DRILLING COMPANY:
Fairport, NY Split Spoon Summit Drilling
PROJECT #/FACILITY #: CASING: 5’ SIZE: 4" CLIENT:
AHC Siation #32458 SCREEN: 15' SLOT size: 0.02" Amerada Hess Corp.
GROUT: BENTONITE PELLETS: GRAVEL PACK: :
o' - 1 1’ - 2 2' - 20
GRAPHIC WELL DEPTH PID
SOIL DESCRIPTION / REMARKS LOG DIAGRAM (1) SAMPLE (ppm)
0'=0.5" Asphalt Paving s K X
0.5'-17"  Dark Brown Silty Clay
17" - 20’ Saturated Dark Brown Silty Clayf=
o 9999+
o 0 |9999+
'—————
= o 9999+
s T
— 35 —
b=t =ef
— 40 —
— 45 —
- .
O SPLIT SPOON SAMPLE GRAB SAMPLE 4+ [J SAMPLE SUBMITTED TO LAB
JUN 26 0P 16:03 6108668195 PAGE. D2




JUN.¢b.cudy  3:28PM EMS
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¢

NO. 353 P.3

CONSULTANT: :> DATE DRILLED: TOTAL DI":PTH: LOGGED BY:
Cb 3/14/00 20 Kurt Trumbouer
DRILLING METHOD: BORING/WELL #: MW—6
ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. Air Rotary
LOCATION: SAMPLE METHOD: DRILLING COMPANY:
Fairport, NY Split Spoon Summit Drilling
PROJECT #/FACILITY #: CASING: 5 SIZE: 4" CLIENT:

AHC Statlon #32458

SCREEN: 15" SLOT Sizg: 0.02"

Amerada Hess Corp.

GROUT:

BENTONITE PELLETS:

GRAVEL PACK:

0o - 1' 1" - 2’ 2" - 20’
SOIL DESCRIPTION / REMARKS SRAFLIG ¥ oieein | Dt |sawee| Rl

0’-0.5" Asphalt Paving ; E

0.5'-17" Dark Brown Silty Clay

17" = 20' Saturated Dark Brown Silty Clayf=
o |85
o 0O [3500
o |3400

LR LI

I
. -

O SPLIT SPOON SAMPLE

GRAB SAMPLE 4+

[J SAMPLE SUBMITTED TO LAB

TIIND OC A AC "M

CAMROCCCO4A 0O I Tt il e =




JUN. b . gy 3:9PM EMS

"
#

CONSULTANT: DATE DRILLED: TOTAL DEPTH: LOGGED BY:
L= 3/14/0 20’ Kurt Trumbauer
DRILLING METHOD: BORING/WELL #: 7
ENVIRONMENTAL, ING. Air Rotary MW—
LOCATION: SAMPLE METHOD: DRILLING COMPANY:
Fairport, NY Split Spoon Summit Drilling
PROJECT #/FACILITY #: CASING: 5’ SIZE: 4" CLIENT:
AHC Station #32458 SCREEN: 15" sLOT Size: 0.02" Amerada Hess Corp.
GROUT: BENTONITE PELLETS: GRAVEL PACK:
0 -1 17 -2 2’ - 20
GRAPHIC " WELL DEPTH PID
SOIL DESCRIPTION / REMARKS L0 DI (1) |SAMPLE| (ppm)
0'—-0.5" Asphalt Paving A
0.5'-17"  Dark Brown Silty Clay
17" = 20’ Saturated Dark Brown Silty Clayf=
o 600
O [ |9999+
- T ok o 420

© SPLIT SPOON SAMPLE

GRAB SAMPLE -

(J SAMPLE SUBMITTED TO LAB

JUN 26 P08 16:03

C4MRAOCCO10C A .




